

No. 19A1046

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, and
LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,

Applicants,

v.

JAY R. PRITZKER,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois,

Respondent.

**To The Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION
RELIEF REQUESTED BEFORE MAY 31, 2020**

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Applicants

PARTIES AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Applicants are Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church (“ERPC”) and Logos Baptist Ministries (“Logos”), neither of which has any parent corporation or publicly held shareholder. Respondent is Jay R. Pritzker, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE GOVERNOR’S SUDDEN CHANGE OF POLICY DOES NOT MOOT THIS CASE BECAUSE THE GOVERNOR HAS NOT CARRIED THE HEAVY BURDEN OF MAKING ABSOLUTELY CLEAR THAT HE CANNOT REVERT BACK TO THE ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES HE HAS VIGOROUSLY DEFENDED TO THIS COURT AND THE COURTS BELOW..... 2

 A. Under the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine the Governor Faces a Heavy Burden of Making Absolutely Clear That He Cannot Revert Back to His Unconstitutional Policy..... 2

 B. The Governor Cannot Carry His Heavy Burden Because His Sudden Change in Policy Is Not Permanent. 3

 C. The Governor Cannot Carry His Heavy Burden Because He Has Not Changed His Mind About the 10-Person Limit and Even Now Vigorously Defends Its Constitutionality..... 7

 D. The Nature and Timing of the COVID-19 Pandemic and the Governor’s Orders in Response Satisfies the Mootness Exception for Disputes Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review..... 8

II. CHURCHES ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY ONGOING AND ESCALATING THREATS OF ENFORCEMENT UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE GOVERNOR’S ORDERS..... 10

III. THE GOVERNOR’S ANECDOTAL ACCOUNTS OF CHURCH GATHERINGS DO NOT ADVANCE HIS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY THE RESTRICTIONS ON WORSHIP IN HIS ORDERS. 13

IV. CHURCHES HAVE NOT FORFEITED THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND RLUIPA ARGUMENTS. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	2,3
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , No. 4:20-cv-81-D, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	7
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	3,4
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	2
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
<i>Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	9
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8
<i>N.H. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....	5
<i>Olagues v. Russoniello</i> , 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Pierce v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-16-01538-PHX-NVW, 2019 WL 4750138 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2019).....	6,8
<i>Porter v. Bowen</i> , 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11

<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	10
<i>Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 2199 U.S. 498 (1911)	9
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00033-GFVT, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I.....	7,10,11,16
--------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

Dan Mihalopoulos, <i>Gov. JB Pritzker Warns Illinois Could Suffer A Second Spike In COVID-19 Cases</i> , WBEZ (Apr. 10, 2020, 6:09 PM EDT).....	6
<i>Hebrews</i>	11
Illinois Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Guidance for Places of Worship and Providers of Religious Services</i> (May 28, 2020).....	3,4,5,7,9
Kelly Bauer, <i>Coronavirus In Chicago: Not Staying Home, Wearing Masks Could Lead To More Surges, Pritzker Says</i> , Block Club Chicago (May 19, 2020, 7:28 AM CDT)	6
Lea Hamner, MPH, et al., <i>High SARS-CoV-2 Attack Rate Following Exposure at a Choir Practice—Skagit County, Washington, March 2020</i> , 69(19) MMWR 606, 606 (May 15, 2020)	14,15
Mike Flannery, <i>Pritzker worried about second wave of COVID-19 infections that could be deadlier</i> , Fox 32 Chicago (Apr. 10, 2020)	6
Skagit Valley Chorale, <i>Statement re: COVID-19</i> , skagitvalleychorale.org (Mar. 23, 2019).....	14

Youjin Shin, Bonnie Berkowitz, Min Joo-Kim, *How a South Korean church helped fuel the spread of the coronarvirus*, The Washington Post (Mar. 25, 2020)..... 15
